No. 320, S.]

[Published August 4, 1949.

CHAPTER 581.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 85.01 (4) (fm) of the statutes, relating to a registration fee for certain motor vehicles, trailers and semitrailers and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.01 (4) (fm) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

85.01 (4) (fm) Special uses. Any motor vehicle, trailer, or semi-trailer, if operated empty, or transporting the equipment of the owner to or from a certain location over the public highways, when such operation at the location is the performance of work on a contract for the construction or maintenance of highways or airports for the United

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

States, state, or any political subdivision thereof; or the production of agricultural lime; or clearing land, dike building, terracing, and ditching for the purpose of soil erosion control or farm drainage, or mobile cranes of lifting capacity of 10 tons or more used for bridge and building construction, heavy machinery installation and loading of heavy articles, shall be registered under this section by the motor vehicle department for a flat annual fee of \$10. The motor vehicle department shall issue a distinguishing license plate for each such vehicle.

Approved August 2, 1949.
